e pevela® MEMO

TO: Joint Legislative Audit Committee

FROM: Brian Nowicki, CFO

RE: JLAC Loan Portfolio Report

DATE: July 26, 2018

As part of LAB Report 17-9, WEDC was provided the following recommendation.

We recommend WEDC: a) determine the total outstanding loan balance and the total amount of
past-due repayments for each loan with repayments 90 days or more past due on July 1, 2017
and January 1, 2018; b) determine the total outstanding loan balance for each of those loans
that were amended to defer repayments, written off, or forgiven during each six-month period
thereafter; c) determine each of those loans that was no longer 90 days or more past due during
each six-month period thereafter because the recipients made loan repayments; d) determine
the payment delinquency rate and the principal delinquency rate on July 1, 2017, and six months
later and on January 1, 2018 and six months later; and e) report this information to the Joint
Legislative Audit Committee by February 1, 2018, for the six month period from July 2017
through December 2017 and by August 1, 2018 for the six month period from January 2018
through June 2018.

Attached is a report which complies with LAB’s recommendation for the semi-annual period ending
December 31, 2017 and June 30, 2018. In addition, WEDC is providing the report for the prior semi-
annual period ending June 30, 2017. WEDC, in creating this report, has broken it out into two sections,
as described below:

1) WEDC Loan Portfolio Delinquency Rates — Provides WEDC'’s loan delinquency rates for the
defined semi-annual period, based on both:

a. payments due balance and
b. principal outstanding balance

2) Reasons for the Change in Loan Delinquency Balance — Provides a reconciliation of WEDC’s
Delinquent Loan Balance during the semi-annual period, broken out by the following categories:

a. Loans that have come current or were paid-off in full

Loans that have become current during the semi-annual period by making all required
payments to-date, or loans that have been paid-off in full.

Avonus + Madison, WIBITIZ » SORZILATO0 « BERINWIRIZ » InWisconsinoom



“poration

Loans that have been amended

Loans that have been taken off the delinquent list as an amendment to the note was
negotiated to defer payments to a later date, while either amortizing interest or
requiring interest only payments in the interim.

(In cases where an amendment has been entered into and the loan was taken off the delinquent
list, but the new amended payment start date has passed, the loan is again placed on the
delinquent list. If this occurs in the same semi-annual period, the loan will be accounted for as
both a loan that has been amended and a new loan that has become delinquent.)

Loans that have been forgiven, per contract, in full or in part

Loans that were originated with the intention of being forgiven when specific
performance benchmarks have been reached.

(In some cases, a forgivable/performance-based loan may not be fully forgiven. In those
instances, the unforgiven portion is either paid back in full, or an amended amortization schedule

is agreed to.)

Loans that have been written off, in full or in part

Loans that have been written off. Loans originated by the Department of Commerce are
sent to the Department of Justice for collection proceedings. Collections for loans
originated by WEDC are internally managed with the assistance of outside legal counsel.

Loan partial principal payments made on delinquent loans

Loans that have made some form of payment but have not caught up all their payments
to remove them from the delinquent loan list. This amount represents the principal
reduction of those payments. :

New loans that have become 90 days delinquent

Loans that have become delinquent during the semi-annual period and have remained
delinquent through the period end date.

(In cases where a loan had both become delinquent and was subsequently been taken off the
delinquent list in the same semi-annual period, the loan will be accounted for as both a new loan
that has become delinquent and a loan that has been taken off the delinquent list due to one of
the category reasons described above in 2a through 2d.)

THINK-MAKE-HAPPEN.




“roration

WEDC Loan Portfolio Delinquency Rates

_Payment Delinquency Rate
nt | Percentage

Principal Delinquency Rate

$ 10,528,950

Date | Portfolio Principal

January 1, 2017 S 79,302,663 | S 1,957,100

June 30, 2017 75,454,987 1,682,793 | 8,740,642
Change S (3,847,676)| $  (274,307)|

Reasons for the Change in Loan Delinquency Balance

Reasons for the Change in Loan Balance for Loans | Principal

, Wlth Repayments 90 Days or More Past Due - » Balance ' -
Delinquent Loans as of January 1, 2017 - .
Loans that have come current or were paid-off in fuI| (4,850) (1)
Loans that have been amended (6,882,356) (10)
Loans that have been forgiven, per contract, in full orin part (3,975,000) (7)
Loans that have been written off, in full orin part (522,687) (3)
Loan partial principal payments made on delinquent loans (100,377)
New loans that have become >90 days delinquent 9,696,961

Delinquent Loans as of June 30, 2017

$ 8740642 |

WEDC Loan Portfdlio,Delinquency Rates

Payment Delmquency Rate | Princi pal Deimquency Rate

 Date

| Portfolio Principal .
. ' . Percentage | Amount Percentage
July 1, 2017 S 75,454,987 | S 1,682,793 22%| S 8,740,642 11.6%

12,850,090

December 31, 2017 ’ 70,321,357 2,301,760 3.3%
Change $ (5133630)|$ 618967 | 1.0%

Reasons for the Change in Loan Delinquen__cy Balance

5

~ Reasons for the Change in Loan Balance for Lo'ans' | Pprincipal

_ with Repayments 90 Days or More Past Due . | Balance

Delinquent Loans as of July 1, 2017 - = |s 8780642

Loans that have come current or were paid-off in full S (663,845) (4)
Loans that have been amended S (435,195) (2)
Loans that have been forgiven, per contract, in full or in part S (1,700,000) (1)
Loans that have been written off, in full orin part S - 0
Loan partial principal payments made on delinquent loans S (186,940)| '
New loans that have become >90 days delinquent S 7,095,428 13
Delinquent Loans as of December 31, 2017 $ 12,85( -

THINK-MAKE- HAPPEN




WEDC Loan Por_,tfolior‘DeIinquency Rates

Date Sortoll 'f;ri"n"ckipavl Payment Deimquency Rate 'Print:’iﬁalj‘[)ei‘inéiijeﬁéy'R’a]‘f?g

. Amount __Amount | Percentage

Januaryl 2018 $ 70,321,357 | $ 2,301,760 3.3%| $ 12,850,090 18.3%

June 30,2018 _ 54,161,883 3,028,193 5.3%| 10,040,676 18.5%
Change  |$ (16159474)| $ 726433| = 2.0%|$ (2809,414)

Reasons for the Change in Loan Dellnquency Balance

~ Reasons for the Change in Loan Balance for Loans
with Repayments 90 Days or More Past Due

Principal
_ Balance

Dell nquent Loans as of January 1, 2018 $ 12¢ .
Loans that have come current or were paid-off in full S (560,988) (5)
Loans that have been amended S (450,000) (3)
Loans that have been forgiven, per contract, in full orin part S (1,000,000) (1)
Loans that have been written off, in full or in part S (4,471,488) (5)
Loan partial principal payments made on delinquent loans S (94,581)

New loans that have become >90 days delmquent S 3,767,646 12

Delinquent Loans as of June 30, 2018 $ 10,679 |

THINK-MAKE-HAPPEN.




